
KG-3X Crypto Modernization Program
ESC/NDMC’s 

Response to Industry’s 

Comments on KG-3X’s RFP

Solicitation Number: FA8722-04-R-0001
29-Mar-2004
Prepared by:

ESC/NDMC

Hanscom AFB, Massachusetts 01731

Table of Contents

.

3Table 1 - Attachment 2 DD254


3Table 2 - Attachment 4 Technical Requirement Document (TRD)


4Table 3 - Attachment 5 Telecommunications Security Requirement Document (TSRD)


4Table 4 – Attachment 7-9 Government Furnish Property (GFE – GFI – GFF)


5Table 5 – Exhibit A Contract Data Requirements List (CDRL)


7Table 6 - Section B Contract Line Item Number (CLIN)


7Table 7 - Section K Representations, Certifications, and Other Statement of Offerors


8Table 8 - Section L Instruction, Conditions, and Notices to Offerors


9Table 9 – Other / Miscellaneous (Sections C, E, F, G, & I)




	Table 1 - Attachment 2
DD254

	Item
	Doc
	Page
	Line
	Para
	Question/Comment
	Response

	1
	Sect J
	100
	12
	
	The date of the Classification Guide called out is 1 Nov 99.  This guide has been superseded by a Classification Guide dated 1 Mar 04.  Which guide will be associated with this contract?
	The only SCGs called out regarding this RFP are the two listed in the DD Form 254.  The 1999 MEECN SCG and the NSA Guide. Both are the current versions.  No amendments to the RFP were made as a result of this question.


	Table 2 - Attachment 4
Technical Requirement Document (TRD)

	Item
	Doc
	Page
	Line
	Para
	Question/Comment
	Response

	1
	Atch-4
TRD
Part I
	31
	4
	8.3.2.3.11
	Circular reference between requirement KG3X-08.3-22150 and row 40 of the requirements matrix.
	Para 8.3.2.3.11 will be modified to specify 

ESD-616A-84-1 App I para. 10.6.2.4, for the requirement.  In addition; 

-Sub para's will be deleted from 8.3.2.3.11

-Table 8-2 line 40, will be changed to delete "Defined by ....." in all columns and put the above 8.3.2.3.11 sentence in it's place.

-Appendix F Test Table will be updated to reflect change
 



	2
	Atch-4
TRD 
Part II
	
	
	G-1.4
	Paragraph G-1.4 (third sentence) of TRD Appendix G states that changes to existing platform manuals shall be in the same style and format as existing manuals.  Can the government provide the style and format (paper, ETM, or IETM) of the manuals?
	Style and format will be addressed at the Logistics Guidance Conference.  The RFP will be amended to reflect this.

	3
	Atch-4
TRD 
Part II
	
	
	G-1.4
	Paragraph G-1.4 of TRD Appendix G lists CDRLs A012, B012, C012, D012.  The CDRLs do not offer enough information.  Is there more information available?
	CDRLs A012, B012, C012 and D012 do not apply to para. G-1.4. These CDRLs apply to para. G-1.15.3. The RFP will be amended to reflect this.

	4
	Atch-4
TRD 
Part II
	
	
	G-1.15.1, G-1.15.3, G-1.15.6
	Do Operator, Operator/Limited Maintenance, Depot Maintenance Training courses for the KG-33/34 and KGV-61/61A currently exist.  Request copies of these courses.
	A limited Air Force maintenance training course for the KG-30 family is available and will be added to the GFI list.

	5
	Atch-4
TRD

Part II
	Various
	
	
	Numerous TRD pages contain the word “DRAFT” in the footer.  Can we expect a final.
	“DRAFT” will be deleted from the footer.  The RFP will be amended to reflect this.


	Table 3 - Attachment 5
Telecommunications Security Requirement Document (TSRD)

	Item
	Doc
	Page
	Line
	Para
	Question/Comment
	Response

	1
	Atch 5

TSRD
	Numerous
	
	7.3, 12.2, 12.6. 12.7. 12.9, 12.10, 14.9, 14.11
	The TSRD paragraphs and associated CDRLs do not correspond with the CDRL Matrix in Exhibit A for CDRLs 49, 53, 54, 56, 57, and 61 (i.e., they are in the TRSD but not the CDRL matrix).
	The CDRL Matrix is correct.  The RFP will be amended to reflect this.  Specifically, the TSRD will be updated to:

1. Delete paragraphs 7.3, 12.2. 12.6, 12.7, 12.9, 12.10, 14.9, and 14.11 (and the CDRLs associated with them – CDRL UP049, 53, 54, 56, 57, and 61)

2. Put the TSRD in word format (in lieu) of pdf to make the format more manageable for the contractors.

	2
	Atch 5

TSRD
	28
	
	3.3e
	Shouldn’t this paragraph reference MIL-STD-310L to provide Unique Identifiers in accordance with DFAS Rule 211.274?
	Yes.  The TSRD will be updated to reflect this change.  MIL-STD-1189 and NSA-2 will be deleted.


	Table 4 – Attachment 7-9
Government Furnish Property
(GFE – GFI – GFF)

	Item
	Doc
	Page
	Line
	Para
	Question/Comment
	Response

	1
	Atch-7
GFE
	
	
	
	Will the Govt provide cables in order to put the system GFE together?
	No

	2
	Atch-7
GFE
	
	
	
	Will the Govt provide as GFE a Mission Computer System (MCS) referenced in CLIN 0043?
	No.  All GFE to be provided by the Government is listed in the GFE list in Atch 7.  The MCS is on the other side of the interface and available to the contractor at the applicable GFF facilities listed in atch 9.

	3
	Atch-7
GFE
	
	
	
	What classification level of test keys will be provided?  Contractor would prefer to keep the equipment at the lowest possible level of classification during testing.
	Test keying material will be provided in accordance with the procedures identified in the TSRD.  The GFE list will be amended to reflect this change



	4
	Atch-9
GFI
	
	
	From TRD APP G para G-1.15.1, G-1.15.3, G-1.15.6
	Do Operator, Operator/Limited Maintenance, Depot Maintenance Training courses for the KG-33/34 and KGV-61/61A currently exist.  Request copies of these courses.
	A limited Air Force maintenance training course for the KG-30 family is available and will be added to the GFI list.


	Table 5 – Exhibit A
Contract Data Requirements List (CDRL)

	Item
	Doc
	Page
	Line
	Para
	Question/Comment
	Response

	1
	Exhibit
A
CDRL
	
	
	A006
	Paragraph 1 (second sentence) of TMCR (TM 86-01) states the tailored TMCR shall be attached to the CDRL for TO delivery, and shall be included in the proposal as separate exhibit, referenced in the proposal SOW.  Question.  The TMCR is already attached to the CDRL (A006, B006, C006, D006).  Assuming there is nothing more to tailor, is it necessary to include the TMCR in the proposal as stated?
	Yes.  The contractor shall submit a complete proposed CDRL package as described in para 6.1.5.1.  No amendments to the RFP were made as a result of this question.

	2
	Exhibit
A
CDRL
	
	
	A006
	Paragraph 1 (first sentence) of TMCR (TM 86-01) states the offerors MUST tailor the TMCR, including associated tables, matrices and SIRs.  It appears that tables 1 and 2 have already been tailored.  Must the offerors do anything else with these tables?
	As further stated in para 6.1.5.1, the contractor may recommend 'changes' which could include further tailoring if the contractor's proposed solution involves changes to manuals not already specified.  No amendments to the RFP were made as a result of this question.

	3
	Exhibit
A
CDRL
	
	
	A/B/C009
	The CDRL (A/B/C009) 'Training Program Structure' is unclear.  Block 16 comment reference Block 4 refers to Appendix G para. G1.12 (Interim Contractor Support).  Request clarification.  
	The RFP will be amended to reflect the correct paragraph reference of G-1.15.  

	4
	Exhibit
A
CDRL
	31/96
	
	
	Exhibit A  states, "Technical Manuals shall be prepared and delivered in accordance with TM 86-01 (attached) and with schedules updated at the Logistics Guidance Conference" We are a bit unclear on the exact location of this attached TM 86-01. Can you point us to the correct section?
	TM 86-01 is attached to CDRL A/B/C/D-006.  No amendments to the RFP were made as a result of this question.

	5
	Exhibit
A
CDRL
	31/96
	
	
	Page 31 of 96, there are no TM no’s given for KG-33, KG-34, KGV-61, KGV-61A 6‑1B-52H-01 (B-52 Bomber) and 7‑NAVAIR 16-30ART53-1
	NAVAIR and B-52 tech order numbers are included in TM 86-01. Tech orders for crypto devices are listed by title in the applicable CDRL.  No amendments to the RFP were made as a result of this question.

	6
	Exhibit
A
CDRL
	
	
	
	CDRLs UP003, UP061, and UP064 are specified in the CDRL cross matrix at the front of Exhibit A but are missing in the Exhibit packages.
	The RFP will be amended to fix this omission.  CDRLs UP003 and UP064 have been added.  UP0061 has been deleted from the matrix.

	7
	Exhibit
A
CDRL
	
	
	
	Why are certain pages marked “FOUO” – they appear to be generic instructions
	Yes.  The RFP will be amended to delete the FOUO marking in the CDRL exhibits.

	8
	
	
	
	
	From the RFP, we are in need of the enclosed AFTO's. The list is enormous and I am hoping you can point me to an official AF TO page where we can get these ourselves.
	For general reference, the home page for AF Tech Orders is http://www.ide.wpafb.af.mil/toprac/to-syste.htm


	Table 6 - Section B
Contract Line Item Number (CLIN)

	Item
	Doc
	Page
	Line
	Para
	Question/Comment
	Response

	1
	Sect B
CLIN
	Various
	
	
	In Govt briefings, the total quantity of units to be purchased was 477.  The total quantity in the RFP to be purchased is less than this amount.  Is the total quantity in the RFP in error?
	Section B of the RFP contains notional quantities that will be updated at the Call For Improvements.  However, the following changes were made to the RFP;

-CLIN 0037, 0038, 0045, 0046, 0053, and 0054; Change “Air Force” to “Navy”.

-CLIN 0064, add two KG-33 ECUs to the Column labeled Patuxent River NAS


	Table 7 - Section K
Representations, Certifications, and Other Statement of Offerors

	Item
	Doc
	Page
	Line
	Para
	Question/Comment
	Response

	1
	Sect K


	10 of 15
	5
	(a)
	In Govt briefings, the total quantity of units to be purchased was 477.  The total quantity in the RFP to be purchased is less than this amount.  Is the total quantity in the RFP in error?
	Delete Clause 52.227-15 from Section K. Added to Model Contract in error.  Offerors must complete the Identification and Assertion cited in 252.227-7017 of Section K.



	Table 8 - Section L
Instruction, Conditions, and Notices to Offerors

	Item
	Doc
	Page
	Line
	Para
	Question/Comment
	Response

	1
	
	
	
	5.2
	"Each offeror is requested to submit the information shown in Attachment 1 for each relevant contract 30 days following contract award."  Should "contract award" read "RFP receipt"?
	Yes, the paragraph should read "…30 days following RFP receipt."  The RFP will be amended to reflect this correction.

	2
	
	
	
	2.2
	Table 2.2 refers to Para 8 for "Other" volume.  Section L stops at para 6.3.  Provisional Section L stops at para 7.  Where is para 8 that would discuss this "Other" volume?
	Instead of "Other", it should read volume "VI" and reference para 7 (Which will be added to reflect that this volume is just a collection of the 'other' documents stipulated in table 2.2.  The RFP will be amended to reflect this change.

	3
	
	
	
	6.1.5.1
	Last line of this paragraph "For all CDRLs with a 'UPXX' designation, the offeror shall not propose a new set of CDRLs"; is not spelled out the same way in para 4.2.  Are modifications to the NSA CDRLs permitted?
	Yes.  The RFP will be amended to reflect this change.



	4
	
	
	
	2.2
	It appears that CDRLs are to be submitted under Volume II, Volume IV (Para 6.1.5.1) and the Other Volume.  What is the correct volume that CDRLs should be submitted under?
	RFP updated – see Para 6.1.5.1

	5
	
	
	
	2.2.3
	This paragraph addresses classified portions of the Written Proposal.  If a portion of the Orals presentations is classified, can that content be accommodated by having a separate classified appendix of slides and by turning the video camera off?  Will there be attendees that do not have a SECRET COMSEC clearance?
	The RFP will be updated to address how classified material will be handled during the oral presentations



	6
	
	
	
	4.0
	We assume providing only a price for each of the phases (Phase II, III and IV) is sufficient to satisfy the ROM requirements.  Is this correct?
	This information is provided in paragraph 4, fifth subparagraph

	7
	
	
	
	
	Is the LRIP phase of the program to use Development funds as stated at the TIM or the SDD RFP meeting in February? or is it to use Production funds?  or do we have a choice?
	The LRIP phase shall use development dollars.  The RFP (Section L, para 1.1) will be amended to reflect this)


	Table 9 – Other / Miscellaneous
(Sections C, E, F, G, & I)

	Item
	Doc
	Page
	Line
	Para
	Question/Comment
	Response

	1
	
	
	
	
	Can ESC provide the the Model Contract to the offerors in MS Word format?
	No. The Model Contract document is published in a non-modifiable format in order to maintain version control.  No amendments to the RFP were made as a result of this question.



